For the fiscal year beginning on January 1, 2021, the following amendment to accounting framework of the BCRA is
effective:

Disclosures of the monetary effect from the application of the procedure for restating the financial statements
(Communiqué “A” 7211):

As from this year, the Bank started recording in profit or loss for the fiscal year the monetary effect accrued from the
monetary items measured at fair value through OCI. As a consequence, at the beginning of this fiscal year, the
related unappropriated retained earnings were adjusted as a prior period earning adjustment (AREA, for its acronym
in Spanish) in order to include the monetary effect of the abovementioned assets that would have been recorded in
OCI as of such date.

Below are the amounts adjusted in the statement of income and other comprehensive income and in the statement
of changes in the shareholders’ equity for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2020, as a consequence of the
aforementioned procedure:

Description
Before amendment

– restated as of
December 31, 2020

Amendment
After amendment –

restated as of
December 31, 2020

Statement of income
(Loss) / Income from measurement of financial instruments at fair value
through profit or loss (40,231,008)  56,965,731  16,734,723

Income / (Loss) on net monetary position 20,148,983  (65,872,555)  (45,723,572)

Statement of other comprehensive income
(Loss) / Profit for financial instruments measured at fair value through
other comprehensive income (10,994,942)  8,906,824  (2,088,118)

Statement of changes in the shareholders’ equity

Unappropriated retained earnings  (30,692,246)  (8,920,329)  (39,612,575)

Other comprehensive (loss) / income – Other (8,590,637)  8,920,329  329,692

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021

(Translation of Financial statements originally issued in Spanish – See Note 47)
(Figures stated in thousands of pesos in terms of purchasing power of Argentine pesos as of December 31, 2021,

except as otherwise indicated)

- 33 -

New pronouncements

Pursuant to Communiqué “A” 6114 of the BCRA, as new IFRS are approved and existing IFRS are amended or revoked
and, once these changes are approved through the notices of approval issued by the FACPCA, the BCRA shall issue a
statement on the approval thereof for financial entities. Generally, financial institutions shall not apply any IFRS in